
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Northern Area Planning 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 16 May 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire, SP10 1NT 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368024 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officer and these 

recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 

 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Northern Area Planning Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019



 
 

 
Northern Area Planning Committee 

 
Thursday 16 May 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2019 
 

 

6   Information Notes 
 

4 - 9 

7   18/01695/FULLN - 04.07.2018 
 

10 - 19 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION) 
SITE: 1A Mylen Road and 61C Charlton Road, ANDOVER 
TOWN (HARROWAY) 
CASE OFFICER: Mrs Samantha Owen 
 

 

8   18/02362/FULLN - 06.09.2018 
 

20 - 37 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION) 
SITE: Rosebourne Garden Centre, Amesbury Road, 
Weyhill, SP11 8ED, AMPORT 
CASE OFFICER: Miss Emma Jones 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019



 
 

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

INFORMATION NOTES 
 
 
 

Availabi
[...]
not be followed.   

For decision-taking, applying the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
means: 

 Approving development proposals that accord with an up to date development 
plan without delay; or 

 Where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which 
are most important for determining the application are out of date, granting 
permission unless: 

o The application of policies in the revised NPPF that protect areas or 
assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the 
development proposed; or  

o Any adverse impact of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the 
revised NPPF when taken as a whole.   

Existing Local Plan policies should not be considered out of date because they were 
adopted prior to the publication of the revised NPPF.  Due weight should be given to 
them, according to their degree of consistency with the revised NPPF (the closer the 
policies in the Local Plan to the policies in the revised NPPF, the greater the weight 
that may be given).   
 
 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 APPLICATION NO. 18/01695/FULLN 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - NORTH 
 REGISTERED 04.07.2018 
 APPLICANT Mr Choudhry 
 SITE 1A Mylen Road and 61C Charlton Road, ANDOVER 

TOWN (HARROWAY)  
 PROPOSAL Retrospective application - revised extraction system 

layout for odour control, 2 wall mounted condensers 
and to amend the internal layout, ceiling grilles and 
external elevations 

 AMENDMENTS Amended Commissioning and Operating Manual, 
Extraction System and Layout Plan – 31.08.2018 
Amended Commissioning and Operating Manual, 
Extraction System and Layout Plan – 25.10.2018 
Amended Application Form 09.11.2018 
Amended Application Form 12.12.2018 
Revised description 15.02.2019 

 CASE OFFICER Mrs Samantha Owen 
  

Background paper (Local Government Act
[...]
ng on the premises.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 16



8.15 Environmental Protection requested a Condition that required the odour control 
system to be maintained and records kept on a rolling two year basis.  
Planning Conditions need to meet six tests as set out in paragraph 55 of the 
NPPF 2019.  The NPPF advises that conditions should only be imposed where 
they are necessary, relevant to planning and to the development to be 
permitted, enforceable, precise and reasonable in all other respects.  The lack 
of maintenance of the odour control system is likely to result in odour being 
emitted from the premises.  Consideration needs to be given to the fact that 
15/01745/FULLN was implemented without any odour control system having 
been fitted and no complaints regarding odour nuisance were received during 
this period.  A two stage odour control system has now been fitted. 
Conditioning its maintenance to stop potential odour nuisance would not be 
reasonable or necessary.  It has not been demonstrated that there is 
necessarily a correlation between maintenance and odour nuisance with this 
particular use and location.  If odour does become a nuisance and complaints 
are received in the future there is non-Planning legislation available to address 
this.   

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
9.1 It is considered that the revised route of the extraction system through the 

building and expelling through a two stage odour control system is acceptable 
and would protect local residents from unacceptable odour in accordance with 
Policy E8 of the RLP.   A number of other matters have been raised on this 
application and it is considered that these are now resolved to an extent that 
the submitted scheme can be approved. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 PERMISSION subject to: 
 1. The Odour Control System as shown on the layout plan 14.0164 REV 

E and the System Specification Sheet from Canopy UK received 
25.10.2018  shall be retained whilst the permitted Class A5 use 
occupies the premises. No frying shall take place on the premises. 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenity of the occupiers of nearby 
properties and in accordance with policy E8 of the Test Valley 
Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

 Note to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and takes a positive and proactive approach to 
development proposals focused on solutions. TVBC work with 
applicants and their agents in a positive and proactive manner 
offering a pre-application advice service and updating 
applicants/agents of issues that may arise in dealing with the 
application and where possible suggesting solutions. 
 
 

 
 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 17



Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 18



A
llo

w
 fo

rm
in

g 
of

ex
tra

ct
 h

ol
e 

on
ce

ilin
g.

 C
on

tra
ct

or
to

 a
llo

w
 fo

r a
ll

fla
sh

in
g 

up
on

co
m

pl
et

io
n.

+2
25

W
C

MENU OVER MENU OVER MENU OVER

W
as

hr
ite

W
14

00
A

/S
A

73
0x

79
0

Un
lo

ad
75

0x
70

0

Load
1300x700

Ecolab
soaps

S
TA

FF

Br
ea

kf
as

t B
ar

C
om

m
s

C
ab

in
et

ov
er

ADPR

Safe

EL
EC

TR
IC

S 
BO

X

pa
nn

in
g 

ta
bl

e
   

   
   

   
   

   
  1

80
0x

65
0

m
ak

e 
ta

bl
e

2
3
0

0
 x

 9
0
0

p
r
i
n

t
e

r

ov
en

Li
nc

ol
n 

Lo
w
 p

ro
fil

e
2
 D

ec
k

W
/H

/B

cut table
1800X 900

box dispense

pouch rack

Fu
ll H

ei
gh

t
Pe

ps
i f

rid
ge

 7
00

x7
30

un
d

er
 c

ou
nt

er
fri

d
ge

50
0x

50
0

ca
sh

 o
ff

sc
re

en

St
ar

te
r

fri
d

ge

Fa
n

A
llo

w
 fo

rm
in

g 
of

ex
tra

ct
 h

ol
e 

on
ce

ilin
g.

 C
on

tra
ct

or
to

 a
llo

w
 fo

r a
ll

fla
sh

in
g 

up
on

co
m

pl
et

io
n.

Si
le

nc
er

s

A
ir 

in
pu

t c
ei

lin
g

gr
ille

s

W
/C

 c
ei

lin
g

m
[...]
P

D
A

TE
 E

XT
RA

C
TIO

N
 L

A
YO

UT
A

S 
PE

R 
C

A
N

O
PY

 U
K 

SK
ET

C
H 

&
 IN

FO
(K

D
)

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 19



 
 
 

 
 APPLICATION NO. 18/02362/FULLN 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - NORTH 
 REGISTERED 06.09.2018 
 APPLICANT Mr Neville Prest, Rosebourne Garden Centre 
 SITE Rosebourne Garden Centre, Amesbury Road, Weyhill, 

SP11 8ED, AMPORT  
 PROPOSAL Extension to plant sales area and car park 
 AMENDMENTS Additional information received: 

 29.10.2018 

 06.02.2019 

 04.04.2019 
 CASE OFFICER Miss Emma Jones 
  

Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
1.1 The application is presented to Northern Area Planning Committee in 

accordance with the Member and Officer Interests Protocol. 
 
2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
2.1 The application site lies just outside the village of Weyhill, and comprises an 

area of land adjacent to and to the south west of the existing Rosebourne 
garden centre.  The application site is currently occupied by a swale which is 
required for drainage in association with the existing garden centre 
development. 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL 
3.1 The proposal is for an extension to the existing outdoor plant sales area and 

the car park at Rosebourne Garden Centre.  The proposals would be located 
on land adjacent to, and to the south west of, the existing garden centre site.  
The proposed plant sales area would occupy an area of approximately 1,517 
square metres, and the proposed car park would provide 63 car parking 
spaces. 

  
3.2 Additional information has been submitted by the applicant during the course 

of the application, including; 

 A Supporting Statement providing additional explanation as to the need 
to extend the existing open plant sales area, as well as further data on 
car parking capacity requirements; 

 A breakdown of areas for the proposed open sales area, in terms of the 
goods that wo
[...]
ions in the past. Both of these evaluations have 
identified prehistoric features, probably dating from the Bronze Age 
(2200-800BC), to the north east and south west of the current proposal. 
On this basis and considering the undisturbed nature of the proposed 
extension to the “Planteria” and Car Parking Area, it is entirely possible 
that further well preserved archaeological features dating from the later 
prehistoric era may exist within the site; 

  Would therefore advise that a condition is attached to any planning 
permission that may be issued. Such a condition would require the 
preparation of a Written Scheme of Investigation (WSI) that sets out the 
methodology for an archaeological watching brief of the ground works 
associated with the construction of the proposed “Planteria” and car 
park extensions, along with the access road to the car park, so that any 
archaeological remains encountered are recognised, characterised and 
recorded. Provision should also be made for the public dissemination of 
any results and the WSI should satisfy the Local Planning Authority that 
the scheme is sustainable under the terms of NPPF. 

 
6.0 REPRESENTATIONS Expired 12.10.2018 
6.1 Amport Parish Council; No objection, with comments; 

 Concerns were raised about extra traffic flow from the additional car 
parking. 

  
6.2 1 x letter; Comments from Ashtree Cottage, Amesbury Road, raising; 

 Would be grateful if you could give careful consideration to this proposal 
with a view to consent and also to review the speed limit on this road 
given the increased traffic load in a residential area; 

 An increase in the parking space availability will reduce the nuisance 
caused by inconsiderate parking when customers park in the side roads 
surrounding the garden centre, often this is without regard for the 
residents and their ability to gain access or egress to their properties; 

 Of particular concern is the crossing that the exit from the car park 
forms with the spu
[...]
 scheme, 
including a management plan. 

  
8.19 Subject to conditions, it is considered that the proposed development would 

integrate, respect and complement the character of the area, and would provide 
sufficient opportunities for new landscaping and landscape features to enable the 
proposed development to integrate into the landscape character of the area.  The 
proposed development would comply with policies E1 and E2 of the RLP.   

  
8.20 Heritage 

Policy E9 of the RLP requires development to make a positive contribution to 
sustaining or enhancing heritage assets, and this includes below archaeology. 

  
8.21 The area surrounding the application site has been subject of archaeological 

evaluations previously in connection with recent developments, which identified 
prehistoric features within the vicinity of the site.  It would therefore be expected 
that further investigations take place prior to the construction of this proposal, 
including the preparation of a Written Scheme of Investigation (WSI) that sets out 
the methodology for an archaeological watching brief of the ground works 
associated with the construction of the proposed development.  A condition is 
recommended in respect of this, and subject to this, the proposal would comply 
with RLP policy E9.  

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 30



8.22 Biodiversity 
Policy E5 of the RLP requires development to conserve, and where possible 
restore and/or enhance biodiversity.   

  
8.23 The proposals would impact on an area of bare ground, bare soil and the existing 

plant sales area. Previous ecological assessments carried out at the site 
identified a small population of slow worms along the north of the site, and the 
currently submitted survey report has detailed a mitigation strategy to avoid 
impacts to slow worm during the proposed works. The bare soil at the site was 
formerly semi improved rabbit grazed grassland with rougher boun
[...]
 will be permitted provided that 
supporting criteria relating to the water environment are satisfied where relevant, 
including in respect of surface water drainage. 

  
8.27 The proposals would allow for the retention of the existing swale at the site, 

which is required to catch surplus rainwater from the existing garden centre site.  
The proposed car parking areas would be constructed in permeable gravel to 
allow water to infiltrate to the ground below.  The proposed extension to the plant 
sales area would be constructed in impermeable block paving, but would include 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 31



a below ground soakaway to provide storage for excess surface water flows.  It is 
considered that the proposed development would comply with policy E7 of the 
RLP. 

  
8.28 Amenity 

Policies LHW4 and E8 of the RLP seek to ensure that proposals do not impact 
adversely on residential amenity in terms of privacy, daylight/sunlight, and 
pollution such as noise, light and odour. 

  
8.29 The proposals would be well separated from the nearest residential properties on 

Amesbury Road and the surrounding area, and subject to conditions in respect of 
hours of opening/deliveries and external lighting, it is not considered that the 
proposals would impact adversely on their residential amenity in compliance with 
policies LHW4 and E8 of the RLP. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
9.1 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable and would comply 

with the relevant policies of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 PERMISSION subject to: 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three 

years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted 
plans, numbers: 2911-10-P08 C.  
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 3. No development shall take place until a Written Scheme of 
Investigation (WSI) that sets out the methodology for an 
archaeological watching brief of the ground works associated with 
the construction of the proposed development, so that any 
archaeological remains encountered are recognised, characterised 
and recorded, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The WSI should also make provision for 
the public dissemination of any results.  Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
Reason:  Archaeological work is required prior to construction of 
the development in order to assess the extent, nature and date of 
any archaeological deposits that might be present, to assess the 
impact of the development upon these heritage assets, to mitigate 
the effect of the works associated with the development upon any 
heritage assets, and to ensure that information regarding these 
heritage assets is preserved by record for future generations in 
accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016 
policy E9. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 32



 4. Notwithstanding the details submitted, the development hereby 
permitted shall not be occupied or brought into use until full details 
of the soft landscape works within the site have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details 
of the soft landscape works shall include: planting plans; written 
specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of 
plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities. 
Details shall also include a landscape implementation programme 
and a management plan for a minimum period of 5 years. The soft 
landscape works shall be implemented and managed in accordance 
with the approved details. 
Reason:  To ensure that landscaping and landscape features enable 
the development to positively integrate into the landscape character 
of the area and to ensure that arrangements for the long term 
management and maintenance of proposed landscaping have been 
made in accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 
(2016) Policy E2. 

 5. No external lighting shall be installed at the site until full details 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The lighting shall be installed in accordance 
with the approved details and shall be switched off within one hour 
of the premises closing to the public, and shall not be switched on 
any earlier that one hour prior to the premises opening to the public.   
Reason:  In the interest of the amenities in the local area in 
accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016 
Policies E2 and E8. 

 6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the measures set out in sections; “Precautionary 
Methods of Working With Respect to Reptiles”; “Ecological 
Enhancement”; and “Long Term Management Strategy for 
Biodiversity” of the submitted SLR Update Ecological Walkover 
(2018) document.  
Reason:  To conserve, restore and enhance biodiversity in 
accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016 
Policy E5. 

 7. The plant sales area hereby permitted shall not be brought into use 
until the car park extension hereby permitted has been laid out and 
provided for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles to enable 
them to enter and leave the site in a forward gear in accordance with 
the approved plan and this space shall thereafter be reserved for 
such purposes at all times. 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Test 
Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy T1. 

 8. The extended plant sales area hereby permitted shall only be used 
for the sale of plants.  Any non-plant goods to be sold in this area 
shall only be those listed on the submitted “Proposed Expansion of 
Merchandising in the Open Sales Area” document (received 
29.10.2018). 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 33



Reason:  To protect the vitality and viability of the town centre in 
accordance with Policy LE11 of the Test Valley Borough Revised 
Local Plan 2016. 

 9. The development hereby permitted shall not open to customers 
except between the following times; 09:00 and 18:00 hours Monday 
to Saturday, and between 10:00 and 16:00 hours on Sundays and 
bank and public holidays. 
Reason:  In the interest of the local amenities and the character of 
the area in accordance with Policies E8 and E2 of the Test Valley 
Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

 10. No deliveries shall be taken to or dispatched from the site except 
between the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 hours Monday to Saturday, and 
between the hours of 09:00 to 16:00 hours on Sundays and bank 
and public holidays. 
Reason:  To protect the amenities of residents in the vicinity in 
accordance with Policy E8 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local 
Plan 2016. 

 11. No goods, plant or material shall be deposited or stored in the open 
(or displayed for sale in the open) on the site (other than within the 
areas expressly authorised by this permission). 
Reason:  In order to protect the amenities of the area in accordance 
with Policy E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

 Note to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a 
positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice 
service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in 
dealing with the application and where possible suggesting 
solutions. 
 
 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 34



Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019

Page 35



PR
O

JE
C

T
TI

TL
E

D
W

G
 N

O
R

EV

SC
AL

E
 @

 A
1

D
R

AW
N

ST
AT

U
S

SC
AL

E
 @

 A
3

D
R

AW
IN

G
 IN

FO
R

M
AT

IO
N

D
im

en
si

on
s 

to
 b

e 
ch

ec
ke

d 
on

 s
ite

. A
ll 

in
 m

illi
m

et
re

s 
un

le
ss

 s
ta

te
d.

 T
hi

s 
dr

aw
in

g 
an

d 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
di

sp
la

ye
d 

is
 th

e 
co

nf
id

en
tia

l p
ro

pe
rty

 o
f h

pw
 p

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
 lt

d 
an

d 
sh

al
l n

ot
 b

e 
co

pi
ed

 o
r u

se
d 

fo
r a

ny
 p

ur
po

se
 w

ith
ou

t t
he

 
w

rit
te

n 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 o
f a

n 
ag

en
t o

f t
he

 c
om

pa
ny

. ©
 H

PW
 

A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e 
ltd

Pr
op

os
ed

 G
ar

de
n 

C
en

tr
e

Pr
op

os
ed

 E
le

va
tio

ns
W

ey
hi

ll 
G

ar
de

n 
C

en
tr

e
PL

A
N

N
IN

G
 D

R
AW

IN
G

29
11

-2
0-

P0
7

A
Pl

an
ni

ng

1:
 1

00
M

ay
 2

01
5

1:
 2

00
K

LH

D
AT

E

C
LI

EN
T

R
os

eb
ou

rn
e 

Lt
d

A
m

es
bu

ry
 R

oa
d,

 W
ey

hi
ll,

 A
nd

ov
er

H
PW

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e 
Lt

d 
W

ad
e 

Pa
rk

 F
ar

m
, O

w
er

, S
ou

th
am

pt
on

, H
am

ps
hi

re
, S

O
51

 6
AG

, U
K

T 
+4

4(
0)

23
 8

0 
81

18
08

   
E 

de
si

gn
@

hp
w.

co
.u

k 
  W

 w
w

w.
hp

w.
co

.u
k

C

77
80

0

40
00

m

6
5

3
3

2
1

A B

C
O

V
E

R
E

D
 S

A
LE

S
 

A
R

E
A

  (
pa

vi
ng

)
A

= 
60

3 
m

\U
+0

0B
2

S
TO

R
E 

(p
av

in
g)

A
= 

60
3 

m
\U

+0
0B

2

2100x2500
AD3

2100x2500
AD3

Outside STORE 
A= 144 m\U+00B2

6400x2500
AD2

bridge 9.60 bridge 9.60 bridge 6.40 bridge 9.60 bridge 9.80

bridge 6.40

bridge 9.60 bridge 9.80

bridge 9.60 bridge 9.60

H
E

AT
E

D
 S

A
LE

S
 

A
R

E
A

 (p
av

in
g)

A
= 

22
95

 m
\U

+0
0B

2

sa
nd

w
ic

h/
gl

as

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019 

 

9 
 

Minutes of the Northern Area Planning Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover 
on Thursday 16 May 2019 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor C Borg-Neal  
(Chairman) 

Councillor P Lashbrook  
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor C Ecclestone 
 

Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor A Warnes 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Burnage, C Donnelly, 
C Thom and A Watts 
 

12   Public Participation 
 

In accordance with the Council’s scheme of Public Participation, the following spoke 
on the applications indicated: 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Page No. Application Speaker 

7 10-19 18/01695/FULLN Mr K Wigmore (Objector) 

 

13   Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Lashbrook declared a personal interest in application 18/02362/FULLN as 
he lives adjacent to the site. He made a statement and left the room.  
 

14   Minutes 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2019 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

15   Schedule of Development Applications 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the applications for development as set out below be determined as 
indicated. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019 

 
 

 
10 

 

 

16   18/01695/FULLN 
 

 APPLICATION NO. 18/01695/FULLN 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - NORTH 
 REGISTERED 04.07.2018 
 APPLICANT Mr Choudhry 
 SITE 1A Mylen Road and 61C Charlton Road ANDOVER 

TOWN (HARROWAY)  
 PROPOSAL Retrospective application - revised extraction system 

layout for odour control, 2 wall mounted condensers 
and to amend the internal layout, ceiling grilles and 
external elevations 

 AMENDMENTS Amended Commissioning and Operating Manual, 
Extraction System and Layout Plan – 31.08.2018 
Amended Commissioning and Operating Manual, 
Extraction System and Layout Plan – 25.10.2018 
Amended Application Form 09.11.2018 
Amended Application Form 12.12.2018 
Revised description 15.02.2019 

 CASE OFFICER Mrs Samantha Owen 
  

 PERMISSION subject to: 
 1. The Odour Control System as shown on the layout plan 14.0164 

REV E and the System Specification Sheet from Canopy UK 
received 25.10.2018  shall be retained whilst the permitted Class A5 
use occupies the premises. No frying shall take place on the 
premises. 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenity of the occupiers of nearby 
properties and in accordance with policy E8 of the Test Valley 
Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried except in 
complete accordance with details shown on the submitted plan; 
14.0164 REV E. 

 Note to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and takes a positive and proactive approach to 
development proposals focused on solutions. TVBC work with 
applicants and their agents in a positive and proactive manner 
offering a pre-application advice service and updating 
applicants/agents of issues that may arise in dealing with the 
application and where possible suggesting solutions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019 

 
 

 
11 

 

17   18/02362/FULLN 
 

 APPLICATION NO. 18/02362/FULLN 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - NORTH 
 REGISTERED 06.09.2018 
 APPLICANT Mr Neville Prest, Rosebourne Garden Centre 
 SITE Rosebourne Garden Centre, Amesbury Road, Weyhill, 

SP11 8ED,  AMPORT  
 PROPOSAL Extension to plant sales area and car park 
 AMENDMENTS Additional information received: 

 29.10.2018 

 06.02.2019 

 04.04.2019 
 CASE OFFICER Miss Emma Jones 
  
 PERMISSION subject to: 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three 

years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted 
plans, numbers: 2911-10-P08 C; 2911-20-50 Rev A.  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 3. No development shall take place until a Written Scheme of 
Investigation (WSI) that sets out the methodology for an 
archaeological watching brief of the ground works associated with 
the construction of the proposed development, and in particular the 
proposed plant sales area, the car park extension and the access 
road to the car park extension, so that any archaeological remains 
encountered are recognised, characterised and recorded, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The WSI should also make provision for the public 
dissemination of any results.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
Reason: Archaeological work is required prior to construction of the 
development in order to assess the extent, nature and date of any 
archaeological deposits that might be present, to assess the impact 
of the development upon these heritage assets, to mitigate the 
effect of the works associated with the development upon any 
heritage assets, and to ensure that information regarding these 
heritage assets is preserved by record for future generations in 
accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016 
policy E9. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019 

 
 

 
12 

 

 4. Notwithstanding the details submitted, the development hereby 
permitted shall not be occupied or brought into use until full details 
of the soft landscape works within the site have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details 
of the soft landscape works shall include: planting plans; written 
specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of 
plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities. 
Details shall also include a landscape implementation programme 
and a management plan for a minimum period of 5 years. The soft 
landscape works shall be implemented and managed in accordance 
with the approved details. 
Reason: To ensure that landscaping and landscape features enable 
the development to positively integrate into the landscape character 
of the area and to ensure that arrangements for the long term 
management and maintenance of proposed landscaping have been 
made in accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 
(2016) Policy E2. 

 5. No external lighting shall be installed at the site until full details of 
such lighting have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The lighting shall be installed in 
accordance with the approved details and shall be switched off 
within one hour of the premises closing to the public, and shall not 
be switched on any earlier that one hour prior to the premises 
opening to the public. No further lighting shall be installed at the 
site.  
Reason: In the interest of the amenities in the local area in 
accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016 
Policies E2 and E8. 

 6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the measures set out in sections; “Precautionary 
Methods of Working With Respect to Reptiles”; “Ecological 
Enhancement”; and “Long Term Management Strategy for 
Biodiversity” of the submitted SLR Update Ecological Walkover 
(2018) document.  
Reason: To conserve, restore and enhance biodiversity in 
accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016 
Policy E5. 

 7. The car park extension hereby permitted shall be brought into use at 
the same time as the plant sales area hereby permitted, and neither 
element shall be implemented separately from the other.  The car 
parking spaces shall be laid out in accordance with the approved 
plans and following their first use shall thereafter be reserved for 
such purposes at all times.   
Reason: To ensure that there is an essential need for the 
development in this countryside location and in the interests of 
highway safety in accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised 
Local Plan (2016) Policies COM2 and T1. 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 16 May 2019 

 
 

 
13 

 

 8. The extended plant sales area hereby permitted shall only be used 
for the sale of plants or non-plant goods limited to those listed on 
the submitted “Proposed Expansion of Merchandising in the Open 
Sales Area” document (received 29.10.2018). 
Reason: To protect the vitality and viability of the town centre in 
accordance with Policy LE11 of the Test Valley Borough Revised 
Local Plan 2016. 

 9. The development hereby permitted shall not open to customers 
except between the following times; 09:00 and 18:00 hours Monday 
to Saturday, and between 10:00 and 16:00 hours on Sundays and 
bank and public holidays. 
Reason: In the interest of the local amenities and the character of 
the area in accordance with Policies E8 and E2 of the Test Valley 
Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

 10. No deliveries shall be taken to or dispatched from the site except 
between the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 hours Monday to Saturday, and 
between the hours of 09:00 to 16:00 hours on Sundays and bank 
and public holidays. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of residents in the vicinity in 
accordance with Policy E8 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local 
Plan 2016. 

 11. No goods, plant or material shall be deposited or stored in the open 
(or displayed for sale in the open) on the site (other than within the 
areas expressly authorised by this permission). 
Reason: In order to protect the amenities of the area in accordance 
with Policy E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

 Note to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a 
positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice 
service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in 
dealing with the application and where possible suggesting 
solutions. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.00 pm) 
 


	REFERENCE
	DSP_APPLICATION_TYPE
	DATE_REGISTERED
	DSP_NAME
	DESCRIPTIVE_LOCATION
	PROPOSAL
	DSP_COF
	REFERENCE_0
	DSP_APPLICATION_TYPE_0
	DATE_REGISTERED_0
	DSP_NAME_0
	DESCRIPTIVE_LOCATION_0
	PROPOSAL_0
	DSP_COF_0

